

No. 19-2391

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

GREGORY HARTNETT, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(NO. 1:17-CV-00100-YK)

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

Jason Walta
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-7035
jwalta@nea.org

Joseph F. Canamucio
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
400 North 3rd Street
P. O. Box 2225
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2225
Telephone: (717) 255-7131
jcanamucio@psea.org

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Pennsylvania State Education Association, Homer Center Education Association, Twin Valley Education Association, and Ellwood Area Education Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Counter-statement of appellate and subject-matter jurisdiction.....	1
Counter-statement of the issue presented	1
Statement of related cases	2
Counter-statement of the case	3
A. Statement of facts	3
B. Proceedings below.....	4
1. The complaint, dismissal of the governmental defendants, and stay of the case pending the outcome in <i>Janus</i>	4
2. Actions taken by the Unions and relevant government actors to immediately comply with <i>Janus</i>	5
3. The parties' dispositive motions	8
4. The district court's dismissal of Plaintiffs' claims as moot.....	9
5. Additional factual developments relevant to mootness	12
C. Rulings presented for review	13
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15

A. Standard of review	17
B. The district court did not err in dismissing Plaintiffs’ claims as moot	18
1. The district court applied the correct legal standards and made no clear error in its factual findings	20
2. Plaintiffs’ arguments for reversal are without merit	29
a. This case does not turn on the “voluntary cessation” doctrine—and, even if it did, the Unions have established more than is necessary to establish mootness	29
b. The mere presence of an unenforced agency fee statute or contract provision “on the books” does not create a live controversy.....	33
c. The marriage-equality and campaign-finance cases relied on by Plaintiffs are inapposite.....	35
d. The existence of non-parties’ agreements containing agency fee clauses—which were never enforced and have since been rescinded—does not create a live controversy as to these Plaintiffs	37
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Compliance	41
Certificate of Service.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) passim

Aikens v. California, 406 U.S. 813 (1972) (per curiam) 31

Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n, 376 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. 2019),
appeal docketed No. 19-1524 (4th Cir. May 16, 2019) 11, 28

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013). 18, 20, 31

Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock, 567 U.S. 516 (2012) 23

Babb v. Cal. Teacher’s Ass’n, 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019),
appeal docketed No. 19-55692 (9th Cir. June 18, 2019) 27

Bagby v. Beal, 606 F.2d 411 (3d Cir. 1979) 36

Bailey v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n, 209 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 17

Branch v. Commonwealth Employment Relations Bd., 120 N.E.3d 1163
(Mass. 2019), *petition for cert. filed* (U.S. July 8, 2019) (No. 19-51)
..... 28

Carey v. Inslee, 364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019), *appeal*
docketed No. 19-35290 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2019)..... 11, 27, 30

Chicago United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago, 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir.
2006) 24

Christian Coal. v. Cole, 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004) 31

Ciarpaglini v. Norwood, 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 25, 32

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. SEC, 858 F. Supp. 2d 51
(D.D.C. 2012) 24

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 35, 36, 37

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 20

CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Phila., 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) 19

Cook v. Brown, 364 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Or. 2019), *appeal docketed* No. 19-35191 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2019) 11

Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958) 23

Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) 18

Danielson v. Inslee, 345 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (W.D. Wash. 2018), *appeal docketed* No. 18-36087 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2018) 12

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974) 23

DeJohn v. Temple Univ., 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 32

D.F. v. Collingswood Borough Bd. of Educ., 694 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012) 18

Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n, No. 3:18-cv-00128, 2019 WL 2929875 (W.D. Pa. July 8, 2019), *appeal docketed* No. 19-2812 (3d Cir. Aug. 13, 2019) 27

Didon v. Castillo, 838 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2016) 21

Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs, 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018) ... 24, 34

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 9, 19, 20

Gen. Majority PAC v. Aichele, No. 1:14-CV-332, 2014 WL 3955079 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2014) 37

Guppy v. City of L.A., No. 8:18-cv-01360, 2019 WL 4187389 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 2019), *ruling reconsidered and reversed*, *Guppy v. City of L.A.*, No. 8:18-cv-01360, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2019)..... 28

Hamidi v. SEIU Local 1000, 386 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (E.D. Cal. 2019)..... 27

Hamilton v. Bromley, 862 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2017) 19

Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler, 464 U.S. 67 (1983)..... 31

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) passim

Kaplun v. Att’y Gen., 602 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2010) 21

Lamberty v. Conn. State Police Union, 3:15-cv-378, 2018 WL 5115559 (D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018) 28

Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n, 366 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Ohio 2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-3250 (6th Cir. Mar. 27, 2019) 11

Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Serv., 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 20, 23

Mayer v. Wallingford-Swarthmore Sch. Dist., No. 2:18-cv-04146, 2019 WL 4674397 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) 27

Miller v. Mitchell, 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) 34

Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union, 392 F. Supp. 3d 469 (M.D. Pa. 2019)... 27

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam)..... 38

New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist., 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 17

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 35, 36

Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n, No. 2:18-cv-1227, 2019 WL 3227936 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2019), *appeal docketed* No. 19-3701 (6th Cir. July 26, 2019) 27

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 19

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961) 33

Prusky v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co., 532 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 18

Salvation Army v. N.J. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs, 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) 24, 36

Seager v. United Teachers of L.A., No. 2:19-cv-00469, 2019 WL 3822001 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019), *appeal docketed* No. 19-55977 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 2019) 27

Smith v. Bieker, No. 3:18-cv-05472, 2019 WL 2476679 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2019), *appeal docketed* 19-16381 (9th Cir. July 22, 2019)..... 27

Smith v. Univ. of Wash., 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000) 31

Strawser v. Strange, 190 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (S.D. Ala. 2016) 36

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach County, 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 21

United States v. Gov’t of V.I., 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004) 32

United States v. W. T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 29

Versarge v. Twp. of Clinton, 984 F.2d 1359 (3d Cir. 1993) 19

Waters v. Ricketts, 798 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 35, 36

Wholean v. CSEA, SEIU Local 2001, 3:18-cv-01008, 2019 WL 1873021 (D. Conn. Apr. 26, 2019), *appeal docketed* No. 19-1563 (2d Cir. May 24, 2019)..... 27

Winsness v. Yocom, 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) 34

Yohn v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n, No. 8:17-cv-00202, 2018 WL 5264076 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2018)..... 11, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Federal

U.S. Const. amend. 13, 5, 13, 37

U.S. Const. art. III 15, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988 8

State

71 Pa. Stat. § 5753, 22, 26, 30

OTHER

Appellants’ Br., *Danielson v. Inslee*, No. 18-36087, 2019 WL 2013119 (9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2019) 28

Appellants’ Br., *Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n*, No. 19-3250, 2019 WL 3306374 (6th Cir. July 15, 2019) 28

Appellants’ Br., *Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n*, No. 19-1524, 2019 WL 3384285 (4th Cir. July 21, 2019) 28

Pa. Att’y General, Guidance on the Rights and Responsibilities of Public Sector Employees and Employers Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Janus Decision (Aug. 8, 2018), <https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/2018-08-03-AG-Shapiro-Janus-Advisory-FAQ.pdf>) 7

Pa. Dep’t of Labor & Indus., Guidance Regarding the June 2018 Janus Supreme Court Decision (Sept. 6, 2018), <https://www.dli.pa.gov/Businesses/Labor-Management-Relations/Pages/JANUS-Advisory.aspx>)..... 8

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 26, 35

Williston on Contracts (4th ed.) 26

Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.) 23
